

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Michael J. Kelly, Cynthia Diane Stephens, and Colleen A. O'Brien

RALPH HEGADORN, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF MARY
HEGADORN,

Supreme Court No. 156132

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 329508

v

Livingston Circuit Court
No. 2014-028394-AA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a State governmental
action is invalid.**

Defendant-Appellee.

_____ /

ESTATE OF DOROTHY LOLLAR,
BY DEBORAH D. TRIM, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE,

Supreme Court No. 156133

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 329511

v

Livingston Circuit Court
No. 2014-028395-AA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

_____ /

ROSELYN FORD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 156134

v

Court of Appeals No. 331242

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Washtenaw Circuit Court
No. 2015-000488-AA

Defendant-Appellee.

_____ /

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Geraldine A. Brown (P67601)
Chantal B. Fennessey (P42805)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

Dated: June 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Statutes, Rules, and Policies Involved.....	xiii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. Trust assets payable to community spouses are countable assets for the Medicaid applications of their institutionalized spouses.....	11
A. Trusts containing assets available to the community spouse count for Medicaid eligibility determinations.....	12
1. Transfers to “Solely for the Benefit of” Trusts (SBO Trusts) are countable assets.	13
2. The Trust assets of community spouse are countable assets for the eligibility determination of the institutionalized spouse.....	15
a. Under § 1382b(e), these trusts are countable assets for eligibility determinations.....	15
b. These trusts are also countable under 42 USC 1396p.	18
3. The statute uses the term “an individual” to apply broadly and uses narrower terms where it intends a restrictive meaning.....	21
4. The Social Security Administration reads the statutes the way the Department does.....	24

II. The Department was obligated to immediately correct its trust evaluation process when it discovered that it conflicted with federal law, regulation, and policy and its own BEMs policy..... 27

A. The Department must apply correct law and policy when it issues eligibility determinations..... 28

B. No notice was required to advise applicants for benefits that the Department would follow the law in making eligibility determinations. 30

C. Claimants have presented no basis on which they should be granted benefits that they do not qualify for. 31

D. Failure to determine eligibility within 45 days of the time an application is submitted is not a basis to grant benefits to ineligible applicants. 32

1. The claimants’ benefits determinations were timely..... 32

E. The appropriate remedy for Department failure to act on a claim with reasonable promptness is to request a fair hearing..... 35

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v Parker</i> , 472 US 115 (1985)	30, 31
<i>Atkins v Rivera</i> , 477 US 154 (1986)	7, 12
<i>Boyer-Campbell Co v Fry</i> , 271 Mich 282 (1935)	9
<i>Bubnis v Apfel</i> , 150 F3d 177 (CA 2, 1998)	25
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc v Nat Res Def Council, Inc</i> , 467 US 837 (1984)	9
<i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682 (1994)	29
<i>Cook v Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 225 Mich App 318 (1997)	3
<i>Davis v Shah</i> , 821 F3d 231 (CA 2, 2016)	7
<i>Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co</i> , 460 Mich 243 (1999)	9, 23
<i>Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen</i> , 455 Mich 410 (1997)	36
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N Am & Subsidiaries v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 312 Mich App 394 (2015)	29
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572 (2004)	9, 23
<i>Herweg v Ray</i> , 455 US 265 (1982)	7, 18
<i>Hinky Dinky Supermarket, Inc v Dep't of Community Health</i> , 261 Mich App 604 (2004)	30

<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	9
<i>In re Estate of Rasmer</i> , 501 Mich 18 (2017)	12, 27, 30, 31
<i>In re Kurzyniec Estate</i> , 207 Mich App 531 (1994)	28
<i>Ins Inst of Michigan v Commr, Fin & Ins Services, Dept of Labor & Econ Growth</i> , 486 Mich 370 (2010)	9
<i>Kentwood v Sommerdyke Estate</i> , 458 Mich 642 (1998)	31
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304 (2002)	23
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180 (2007)	9
<i>Lavine v Milne</i> , 424 US 577 (1976)	6, 33
<i>Lewis v Alexander</i> , 685 F3d 325 (CA 3, 2012)	3, 26, 32
<i>Lewis v Thompson</i> , 252 F3d 567 (CA 2, 2001)	18
<i>Mackey v Dep't of Human Services</i> , 289 Mich App 688 (2010)	3, 25
<i>Mackey v Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc</i> , 486 US 825 (1988)	24
<i>Marx v Gen Revenue Corp</i> , 568 US 371 (2013)	24
<i>Mudge v Macomb Co</i> , 458 Mich 87 (1998)	31
<i>Omne Financial, Inc v Shacks, Inc</i> , 460 Mich 305 (1999)	10

<i>Oteze Fowlkes v Adamec</i> , 432 F3d 90 (CA 2, 2005).....	25
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp v Gray</i> , 467 US 717 (1984)	29
<i>Pharm Research & Mfrs of Am v Walsh</i> , 538 US 644 (2003)	2
<i>Ramey v Reinertson</i> , 268 F3d 955 (2001).....	3
<i>Roach v Morse</i> , 440 F3d 53 (2006).....	7
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp</i> , 466 Mich 57 (2002).....	9, 10, 23, 36
<i>Romein v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 436 Mich 515 (1990).....	29
<i>Schweiker v Gray Panthers</i> , 453 US 34 (1981)	passim
<i>Schweiker v Hogan</i> , 457 US 569 (1982)	12
<i>Texaco, Inc v Short</i> , 454 US 516 (1982)	31
<i>Tompkins v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 97 Mich App 218 (1980)	28
<i>Wash State Dep't of Soc & Health Servs v Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 US 371 (2003)	25
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Fam Servs v Blumer</i> , 534 US 473 (2002)	2, 13, 22
Statutes	
42 USC 1382	2
42 USC 1382a	12
42 USC 1382b	12

42 USC 1382b(c) 13, 34

42 USC 1382b(c)(1) 15

42 USC 1382b(c)(1)(A) 14

42 USC 1382b(c)(1)(C)(ii)..... 14

42 USC 1382b(e) 4, 15

42 USC 1382b(e)(1)..... 4

42 USC 1382b(e)(2)..... 4

42 USC 1382b(e)(2)(A) 16

42 USC 1382b(e)(2)(B)..... 16

42 USC 1382b(e)(2)(C)..... 16, 20, 21

42 USC 1382b(e)(3)(B)..... 16, 17

42 USC 1382b(e)(6)(C)..... passim

42 USC 1383c 24

42 USC 1396 2

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)..... 2

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) 7

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) 7, 18

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)(C)..... 7

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)(C)(i)(II) 2

42 USC 1396a(a)(10)(G)..... 7, 17, 18

42 USC 1396a(a)(17)..... 2

42 USC 1396a(a)(17)(D)..... 4, 11, 13, 22

42 USC 1396a(a)(18)..... 18

42 USC 1396a(a)(3)..... 6, 35, 36

42 USC 1396a(a)(8).....	6
42 USC 1396a(m)	12
42 USC 1396a(m)(1)(B),(C).....	2
42 USC 1396c.....	2, 29
42 USC 1396p(a)(1).....	23
42 USC 1396p(c)	14, 34
42 USC 1396p(c)(1)	15
42 USC 1396p(c)(1)(B)	14
42 USC 1396p(c)(2)	13
42 USC 1396p(c)(2)(B)	14
42 USC 1396p(d).....	passim
42 USC 1396p(d)(1).....	4
42 USC 1396p(d)(2).....	4, 19
42 USC 1396p(d)(2)(A).....	21
42 USC 1396p(d)(2)(C).....	20, 21
42 USC 1396p(d)(3)(B)(ii)	20
42 USC 1396p(h)(1)	1, 4, 11, 12
42 USC 1396p(h)(1)(A).....	21
42 USC 1396p(h)(3)	4
42 USC 1396p(h)(5)	19
42 USC 1396r-5.....	passim
42 USC 1396r-5(a)	19, 21
42 USC 1396r-5(a)(3).....	12
42 USC 1396r-5(c)(1)(A)	4, 11, 13, 22

42 USC 1396r-5(c)(1)(B) 13

42 USC 1396r-5(c)(2) 13

42 USC 1396r-5(c)(5) 12

42 USC 1396r-5(d) 21

42 USC 1396r-5(d)(c)(2)..... 20

42 USC 1396r-5(f)(2)..... 13

42 USC 1396r-5(h)(1)..... 4

42 USC 1396r-5(h)(2)..... 4

MCL 600.232..... xii

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1) xii

Regulations

42 CFR 430.30..... 2, 29

42 CFR 431.200(a) 35

42 CFR 431.220(a)(1)..... 35

42 CFR 434.4..... 18

42 CFR 435.110 *et seq.*..... 7

42 CFR 435.200 *et seq.*..... 7

42 CFR 435.901..... 29

42 CFR 435.911(c)(3)(ii)..... 6

42 CFR 435.912..... 33

42 CFR 435.912(1) 32

42 CFR 435.912(c)(3)(ii)..... 33

42 CFR 435.912(e)(1) 33
